assuming such transactions had been completed at the beginning of the periods presented, nor is it indicative of Chatham’s results of operations or financial
condition for future periods. In management’s opinion, all material adjustments necessary to reflect the effects of the significant acquisitions described above
have been made. In addition, the unaudited pro forma financial information is based upon available information and upon assumptions and estimates, some of
which are set forth in the notes to the unaudited pro forma financial information, which we believe are reasonable under the circumstances. The unaudited pro
forma financial information and accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto of Chatham in
Chatham’s 2010 Form 10-K and the Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q for the six months ended June 30, 2011.

CHATHAM LODGING TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2011
(In thousands, except share data)

  Chatham   Pro Forma
  Lodging   Pro Forma   Chatham
  Trust (1)   5 Sisters (2)  Adjustments (3)  Lodging Trust
Assets:

Investment in hotel properties, net  $ 210,543  $ 193,394  $ —  $ 403,937
Cash and cash equivalents   14,971   2,059   (1,634)   15,396
Restricted cash   15,637   (8,540)   —   7,097
Hotel receivables (net of allowance for doubtful accounts of

approximately $6)   1,351   144   —   1,495
Deferred costs, net   4,546   1,510   —   6,056
Prepaid expenses and other assets   1,794   134   —   1,928

Total assets  $ 248,842  $ 188,701  $ (1,634)  $ 435,909

Liabilities and Equity:

Debt  $ 12,174  $ 188,071  $ —  $ 200,245
Accounts payable and accrued expenses   5,645   630   —   6,275
Distributions payable   2,464   —   —   2,464

Total liabilities   20,283   188,701   —   208,984

Commitments and contingencies

Equity:

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preferred shares, $0.01 par value, 100,000,000 shares authorized and

unissued at December 31, 2010   —   —   —   —
Common shares, $0.01 par value, 500,000,000 shares authorized;

13,820,854 and 9,208,750 shares issued and outstanding at June 30,
2011 and December 31, 2010, respectively   138   —   —   138

Additional paid-in capital   238,928   —   —   238,928
Retained earnings (deficit)   (11,233)   —   (1,634)   (12,867)

Total shareholders’ equity   227,833   —   (1,634)   226,199

Noncontrolling Interests:

Noncontrolling interest in Operating Partnership   726   —   —   726

Total equity   228,559   —   (1,634)   226,925

Total liabilities and equity  $ 248,842  $ 188,701  $ (1,634)  $ 435,909

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET
(in thousands, except share data)

   The accompanying Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of June 30, 2011 is based on the unaudited historical consolidated balance sheet
of Chatham as of June 30, 2011, adjusted to reflect the purchase of the 5 Sisters.

   The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet assumes the following occurred on June 30, 2011

   • Completion of the 5 Sisters

   • Payment of costs and expenses of approximately $1,634 after June 30, 2011 related to the 5 Sisters.

[…]

expenses of $900 related to the acquisition of the 5 Sisters that was expensed prior to June 30, 2011.

2) The following adjustment records the allocation of the purchase price for the 5 Sisters based on the estimated fair value of the assets received, the liabilities
assumed and the consideration transferred which was partially funded through use of restricted cash amounts and borrowings.

Investment in hotel properties   193,394
Cash and cash equivalents   2,059
Restricted cash   (8,540)
Hotel receivables   144
Deferred costs   1,510
Prepaid expenses   134
Accrued expenses   (630)
Debt assumed   (134,160)
Borrowing under revolver   (53,911)

3) Represents the costs incurred by Chatham after June 30, 2011 to complete the purchase of the 5 Sisters:

Closing costs  $ 644
Accounting fees related to audit and review   200
Legal fees   790

  $ 1,634

CHATHAM LODGING TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30 , 2011
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  Chatham   Pro Forma
  Lodging   Pro Forma   Chatham
  Trust (1)   5 Sisters(2)  Adjustments  Lodging Trust
Revenue:

Hotel operating:
Room  $ 26,628  $ 15,593  $ —  $ 42,221
Other   762   1,207   —   1,969

Total revenue   27,390   16,800   —   44,190

Expenses:
Operating expenses:

Room   6,212   3,204   —   9,416
Other   10,032   5,958   82(3&4)  16,072

Total hotel operating expense   16,244   9,162   82   25,488

Depreciation and amortization   5,249   2,913   (482)(5)   7,680
Property taxes and insurance   2,100   1,168   —   3,268
General and administrative   2,852   —   —   2,852
Hotel property acquisition costs   1,483   —   (1,368)(6)   115

Total operating expenses   27,928   13,243   (1,768)   39,403

Operating income (loss)   (538)   3,557   1,768   4,787
Interest and other income   12   —   —   12
Interest expense, including amortization of deferred fees   (1,415)   (4,235)   (1,199)(7)   (6,849)

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income tax expense   (1,941)   (678)   569   (2,050)
Income tax expense   (14)   —   (100)(8)   (114)

Income(loss) from continuing operations  $ (1,955)  $ (678)  $ 469  $ (2,164)

Earnings per share data:

Basic and diluted — continuting operations   (0.15)   $ (0.16)

Basic and diluted — weighted average shares   12,784,515   (9)   13,820,854

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

(in thousands, except share data)

1) Represents the unaudited historical results of operations of Chatham for the six months ended June 30, 2011.

[…]

7) Reflects the increase to interest expense and loan amortization costs associated with assumption of the existing loans upon the purchase of the 5 Sisters of
($1,199). Chatham assumed five loans for $134,160 after it repaid $25,000 of the loans outstanding. The loans mature in October 2016 and bear an
average interest rate of 6.0%. The loan origination costs are approximately 1% of the loan value.

8) Reflects the adjustment to recognize income tax expense at an effective rate of 40% on the taxable income of Chatham’s TRS for the 5 Sisters of $100.

9) Reflects number of common shares issued and outstanding as if Chatham’s secondary offering on February 8, 2011 had occurred on January 1, 2011.

CHATHAM LODGING TRUST
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010
(In thousands, except share and per share data)

  Chatham   2010 Material Acquisitions   Pro Forma
  Lodging   Initial   Houston   Holtsville   Moody   Pro Forma   Chatham
  Trust (1)   Hotels (2)   Hotel (3)   Hotel (4)   Acquisition (5)  New Rochelle (6)  5 Sisters (7)  Adjustments  Lodging Trust
Revenue:

Hotel operating:
Room  $ 24,743  $ 6,634  $ 1,931  $ 2,651  $ 7,656  $ 4,422  $ 31,533  $ —  $ 79,570
Other operating   727   170   46   67   307   219   2,016   —   3,552

Total revenue   25,470   6,804   1,977   2,718   7,963   4,641   33,549   —   83,122

Expenses:
Operating expenses:

Room   5,989   1,352   368   595   1,687   1,028   6,108   —   17,127
Other operating   9,036   2,893   876   1,020   3,338   1,857   11,533   33(8&9)  30,586

Total hotel operating
expense   15,025   4,245   1,244   1,615   5,025   2,885   17,641   33   47,713

Depreciation and

amortization   2,564   —   218   225   1,225   776   5,941   761(10)   11,710
Property taxes and

insurance   1,606   525   144   144   645   496   2,694   —   6,254
General and

administrative   3,547   —   —   —   77   —   —   676(11)   4,300
Hotel property

acquisition costs   3,189   —   —   —   —   —   —   (3,189)(12)   —
Impairment costs   —   —   —   —   —   —   3,348   —   3,348

Total operating
expenses   25,931   4,770   1,606   1,984   6,972   4,157   29,624   (1,719)   73,325

Operating income (loss)   (461)   2,034   371   734   991   484   3,925   1,719   9,797
Gain on insurance

proceeds   —   —   —   —   149   —   —   (149)(13)   —
Interest and other income   193   —   —   —   —   —   —   —   193